# 900528085

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM554358

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SB IP Holdings LLC		12/13/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		12/13/2019	Corporation: NEVADA
SkyBell Technologies IP, LLC		12/13/2019	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Star Mountain Diversified Credit Income Fund III, LP
Street Address:	140 East 45th Street
Internal Address:	37th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10017
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4540717	SKYBELL
Registration Number:	4878219	WE HAVE THE OUTSIDE COVERED
Registration Number:	4742565	
Registration Number:	4730715	
Serial Number:	86527898	SKYBULB
Serial Number:	88509600	SKYBULB
Serial Number:	86610657	SKYWALL
Serial Number:	86611042	SKYPOOL
Registration Number:	5590596	SKYCHIME
Serial Number:	86611170	SKYTOP
Serial Number:	86691650	YOUR HOME STARTS HERE
Serial Number:	86805070	SKYBELL TRIBE
Serial Number:	86805110	SKYBELL VILLAGE
Registration Number:	4978196	SKYBELL HD

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 006823 FRAME: 0222** 900528085

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86973334	GO ANYWHERE DO ANYTHING
Serial Number:	86972903	KEEPING UP WITH THE JETSONS
Serial Number:	87001429	THE CONNECTED HOME STARTS AT THE FRONT D
Serial Number:	87076316	MICRO
Registration Number:	5492779	ZEN
Serial Number:	87076933	ONE
Serial Number:	87076982	INSTACAM
Serial Number:	87077015	SHINE
Serial Number:	87122879	THE EYES TO THE SMART HOME
Serial Number:	87193774	TRIM
Registration Number:	5465377	TRIM PRO
Serial Number:	87215865	MAX
Registration Number:	5308248	TRIM PLUS
Registration Number:	5503941	GUARDIAN
Serial Number:	87232076	CHIME

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2155695619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye

Address Line 1: Blank Rome LLP, One Logan Square

Address Line 2: 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	154502-01007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 32**

source=(122323950)\_(1)\_IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=(122323950)\_(1)\_IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=(122323950)\_(1)\_IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=(122323950)\_(1)\_IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=(122323950)\_(1)\_IP Security Agreement#page5.tif source=(122323950)\_(1)\_IP Security Agreement#page6.tif source=(122323950)\_(1)\_IP Security Agreement#page7.tif source=(122323950)\_(1)\_IP Security Agreement#page8.tif source=(122323950)\_(1)\_IP Security Agreement#page9.tif source=(122323950)\_(1)\_IP Security Agreement#page10.tif

source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page11.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page12.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page13.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page14.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page15.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page16.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page17.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page18.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page19.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page20.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page21.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page22.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page23.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page24.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page25.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page26.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page27.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page28.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page29.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page30.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page31.tif
source=(122323950)_(1)_IP Security Agreement#page32.tif

# PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>

This Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights Security Agreement ("<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of the 13th day of December, 2019, by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively and individually, "<u>Company</u>"), and delivered to STAR MOUNTAIN DIVERSIFIED CREDIT INCOME FUND III, LP, having a mailing address of c/o Star Mountain Capital, LLC, Two Grand Central Tower, 140 East 45<sup>th</sup> Street, 37<sup>th</sup> Floor, New York, New York 10017, as agent ("<u>Agent</u>") for the lenders identified in the Loan Agreement, as that term is defined below (the lenders, together with each of their successors and assigns, each individually a "Lender" and collectively the "Lenders").

#### **BACKGROUND**

- A. This Agreement is being executed and delivered to Agent as additional security for the Obligations of Borrowers under that certain Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of even date herewith (as amended, restated, amended and restatement, supplemented, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), by and among SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Nevada corporation ("SkyBell"), SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("SkyBell IP"), SB IP HOLDINGS LLC ("SB IP"), Agent and each of the financial institutions identified as Lenders on Schedule 1.2(b) to the Loan Agreement. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Loan Agreement.
- B. Company has filed applications for and/or obtained registrations of the patents, if any, (collectively, the "Patents"); trademarks and service marks, if any, (collectively, "Trademarks"); and copyrights, if any, which have been federally registered (collectively, the "Copyrights"); listed on **Schedule A** attached hereto and made part hereof (all such Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights hereinafter referred to as the "Assets").

NOW THEREFORE, with the foregoing Background hereinafter deemed incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, and in consideration of the premises and mutual promises herein contained, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. In consideration of and pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement and all Other Documents, and for other good, valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to secure the Obligations, each Company grants to Agent, for the benefit of Lenders, a lien and security interest in all of its present and future right, title and interest in and to the Assets and the goodwill associated therewith, and the registration thereof and the right (but not the obligation) to sue for past, present and future infringements, and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits.
  - 2. Each Company represents, warrants and covenants that:
    - (a) The Assets are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable;
- (b) To the best of each Company's knowledge, without investigation, each of the Assets for which a registration has been secured is valid and enforceable;
- (c) To the best of each Company's knowledge, without investigation, the Company listed on **Schedule A** as the owner of each Asset (the "Applicable Company") is the sole and exclusive

1

owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to such Assets, and each of the Assets is free and clear of any liens, claims, charges and encumbrances, including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses and covenants by the Applicable Company not to sue third persons except for Permitted Liens and any intercompany license by and between any Company as identified on Schedule 5.13(a) to the Loan Agreement; Applicable Company has the power to transfer the Assets with respect to which it has purported to grant a security interest hereunder, free and clear of all Liens or encumbrances of any kind;

- (d) Each Company has the unqualified corporate or organizational right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms including the authority to grant a security interest hereunder;
- (e) The Assets listed on <u>Schedule A</u> constitute all of the federally registered Assets, and all applications for any of the foregoing, now owned by either Company which are necessary and material for the conduct of their business. If, before all Obligations shall have been indefeasibly paid and satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement shall have been terminated, either Company shall obtain rights as a registrant for any new registered patent, trademark or copyright or application therefor, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto and such patent, trademark or copyright or application therefor shall be deemed part of the Assets. Company shall give Agent prompt written notice thereof along with an amended <u>Schedule A</u>.
- 3. Company shall: (i) perform all of its obligations under or in connection with the Assets in accordance with customary business practices, (ii) not alter or permit the alteration of any material portion (individually or collectively) of the Assets, (iii) not do or permit any act which would impair any material portion of the Assets, (iv) except as expressly permitted, not sell, convey, assign or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option to, any of the Collateral, and (v) reasonably maintain in good condition all of the records with respect to the Assets.
- 4. Company shall not enter into any agreement or take any other action, that would restrict the transferability of any of the Assets or otherwise impair or conflict with its obligations or the rights of the Agent or Lenders hereunder.
- 5. So long as an Event of Default has not occurred and is continuing under the Loan Agreement, the Applicable Company shall continue to have the exclusive right to use, license, sell or otherwise deal with the Assets subject to the terms of the Loan Agreement and Agent and Lenders shall have no right to use the Assets or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license with respect thereto, or assign, pledge or otherwise transfer title in the Assets to anyone else.
- 6. If and while an Event of Default exists and is continuing under the Loan Agreement, each Company hereby covenants and agrees that Agent, as the holder of a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code as now or hereafter in effect in the State of New York, may take such action permitted under the Other Documents or permitted by law, in its exclusive discretion, to foreclose upon the Assets covered hereby. In such event, each Company hereby authorizes and empowers Agent, its successors and assigns, and any officer or agent of Agent as Agent may select, in its exclusive discretion, as such Company's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse such Company's name on all applications, assignments, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Agent to use the Assets or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Assets to anyone else, or necessary for Agent to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Assets to anyone else including, without limitation, the power to execute an assignment in the form attached hereto as

- **Exhibit 1**. Each Company hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof and in accordance with the terms hereof, except for the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such attorney. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and with full power of substitution and shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement and the Other Documents, and until all Obligations are indefeasibly paid and satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement is terminated.
- 7. This Agreement shall be subject to the terms, provisions, and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement and may not be modified without the written consent of the parties hereto.
- 8. All rights and remedies herein granted to Agent and Lenders shall be in addition to any rights and remedies granted under the Loan Agreement and the Other Documents. In the event of an inconsistency between this Agreement and the Loan Agreement, the language of the Loan Agreement shall control.
- 9. Upon Borrowers' performance of all of the obligations under the Loan Agreement and the Other Documents and full and unconditional satisfaction of all Obligations (other than the Inchoate Obligations), Agent shall execute and deliver to the Applicable Company all documents reasonably necessary to terminate Agent's security interest in the Assets.
- 10. Any and all fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including the attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Agent or any Lender in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, reasonable counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or costs otherwise incurred in protecting, maintaining or preserving the Assets, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Assets, or defending, protecting or enforcing Agent's rights hereunder, in each case in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, shall be borne and paid by Company on demand by Agent or any Lender and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of Obligations and shall bear interest at the otherwise applicable rate of interest prescribed in the Loan Agreement.
- 11. The Applicable Company shall have the right to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Assets, in which event Agent may, if such Applicable Company reasonably deems it necessary, be joined as a nominal party to such suit if Agent shall have been satisfied, in its sole discretion, that Agent is not thereby incurring any risk of liability because of such joinder. Each Company shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Agent for all damages, reasonable costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by Agent in the fulfillment of the provisions of this paragraph.
- During the existence of an Event of Default under the Loan Agreement, Agent may, without any obligation to do so, complete any obligation of either Company hereunder, in either Company's name or in Agent's name, but at Company's expense, and each Company hereby agrees to reimburse Agent in full for all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by Agent or any Lender in protecting, defending and maintaining the Assets.
- 13. No course of dealing between any or all Borrowers and Agent or any Lender nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Agent or any Lender, any right, power or privilege hereunder, shall operate as a waiver thereof, and all of Agent's and Lenders' rights and remedies with respect to the Assets, whether established hereby or by the Other Documents, or by any other future agreements between any or all Borrowers and Agent or any Lender or by law, shall be

cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.

- 14. The provisions of this Agreement are severable and the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision herein shall not affect the remaining provisions which shall continue unimpaired and in full force and effect.
- 15. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.
- 16. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in conformity with the laws of the State of New York without regard to its otherwise applicable principles of conflicts of laws.
- 17. Each Company and Agent waive any and all rights it may have to a jury trial in connection with any litigation, proceeding or counterclaim arising with respect to rights and obligations of the parties hereto or under the Loan Agreement and the Other Documents.

[Signature Page Follows]

4

Dated the date and year first written above.

A notary publicar other officer completing this certificate vertiles only document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthishese

\$	SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
3	By: New 17
7	Name: Desiree Mejia
•	Title: Secretary and Treasurer
	SKYBECL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC  By: Name: Desiree Mejia  Title: Treasurer  SB IP HOLDINGS LLC  By: Name: Desiree Mejia  Title: Treasurer
[Signatures Continued on Followin	
ary public or other officer complaining this cartificate verifies only the identity of the infortiual nervi to which this cartificate is attached, produce the indidulates, accuracy, or validity of that	who signed the document.
Date of California  County of  On Land Land Land Land Land Land Land Lan	whose  that i that

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Catiomia that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

KWAN H. AHN COMM. # 2151102 DETERMINED TO COMM. # 2151102 DETERMINED TO COMM. URANGE COUNTY MY COMM. EXP. APR. 25, 2629

Signature Page to Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights Security Agreement

Approved and Accepted:

STAR MOUNTAIN DIVERSIFIED CREDIT INCOME FUNDAIL LP

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Brett Hickey

Title: Authorized Signatory

Signature Page to Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights and Security Agreement

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC ("Grantor"), hereby authorizes STAR MOUNTAIN DIVERSIFIED CREDIT INCOME FUND III, LP, its successors and assigns, and any officer or agent thereof (collectively, the "Grantee") as Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default (as defined in the Term Loan and Security Agreement by and among Grantor, SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Nevada corporation, SB IP HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Grantee and each of the other financial institutions identified as Lenders therein bearing even date herewith), endorse Grantor's name on all applications, assignments, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Grantee to enforce and effectuate its rights under a certain Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights Security Agreement between Grantor and Grantee dated as of the date hereof (as it may hereafter be supplemented, restated, superseded, amended or replaced, the "Agreement"), including, without limitation, the power to use the Assets, as defined in the Agreement and listed on Schedule A attached thereto and made a part hereof, to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Assets to anyone else, or to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Assets, in each case subject to the terms of the Agreement.

This Power of Attorney is given and any action taken pursuant hereto is intended to be so given or taken pursuant to and subject to the provisions of that certain Loan Agreement (as defined in the Agreement) bearing even date herewith among Grantee, as collateral agent, and the lenders under the Loan Agreement, and Grantor, as a borrower, as each document may be hereinafter supplemented, restated, superseded, amended or replaced.

Grantor hereby unconditionally ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof and in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

This Power of Attorney is coupled with an interest and with full power of substitution and shall be irrevocable for the life of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Power of Attorney, on this 13 day of dec , 2019.

# SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC By: Name: Desiree Mejia Title: Treasurer A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the Individual who signed the document to which this certificate is strached, and not the trust fures, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of on 12/13/19 before me, ICM and M. Alin Motary Public, personally appeared Desire Mejia Motary Public, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person (s) whose name(s) (share subscribed to the writhin instrument and accurated oped is me that the ghalf be executed the same in his feet blees authorized capacity iess, and that by his feet the same in his feet blees authorized capacity iess, and that by his feet the same in his feet blees authorized capacity iess, and that by his feet the person (s) or his entity upon behalf of which the person (s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PERALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITHESS my hand and official seal

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Nevada corporation ("Grantor"), hereby authorizes STAR MOUNTAIN DIVERSIFIED CREDIT INCOME FUND III, LP, its successors and assigns, and any officer or agent thereof (collectively, the "Grantee") as Grantor's true and lawful attorney-infact, with the power to, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default (as defined in the Term Loan and Security Agreement by and between Grantor, certain affiliates of Grantor, the Grantee and each of the other financial institutions identified as Lenders therein bearing even date herewith), endorse Grantor's name on all applications, assignments, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Grantee to enforce and effectuate its rights under a certain Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights Security Agreement among Grantor, SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, SB IP HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Grantee dated as of the date hereof (as it may hereafter be supplemented, restated, superseded, amended or replaced, the "Agreement"), including, without limitation, the power to use the Assets, as defined in the Agreement and listed on Schedule A attached thereto and made a part hereof, to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Assets to anyone else, or to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Assets, in each case subject to the terms of the Agreement.

This Power of Attorney is given and any action taken pursuant hereto is intended to be so given or taken pursuant to and subject to the provisions of that certain Loan Agreement (as defined in the Agreement) bearing even date herewith among Grantee, as collateral agent, and the lenders under the Loan Agreement, and Grantor, as a borrower, as each document may be hereinafter supplemented, restated, superseded, amended or replaced.

Grantor hereby unconditionally ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof and in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

This Power of Attorney is coupled with an interest and with full power of substitution and shall be irrevocable for the life of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Power of Attorney, on this 13 day of December, 2019.

Desiree Mejia

SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Title: Secretary and Treasurer

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California

3/19 before me, Kwan H Notary Public,

Desiree Melia personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactors and acknowledged to me that name(s) (2) we succeed the same in his man and authorized expactivities, and that by his neither signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Castomia that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal

TRADEMARK REEL: 006823 FRAME: 0232

KWAN H. AHN

COMM. # 2151102

TARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY

MY COMM. EXP. APR. 29, 2020

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

SB IP HOLDINGS LLC ("Grantor"), hereby authorizes STAR MOUNTAIN DIVERSIFIED CREDIT INCOME FUND III, LP, its successors and assigns, and any officer or agent thereof (collectively, the "Grantee") as Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default (as defined in the Term Loan and Security Agreement by and among Grantor, SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Nevada corporation, SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Grantee and each of the other financial institutions identified as Lenders therein bearing even date herewith), endorse Grantor's name on all applications, assignments, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Grantee to enforce and effectuate its rights under a certain Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights Security Agreement between Grantor and Grantee dated as of the date hereof (as it may hereafter be supplemented, restated, superseded, amended or replaced, the "Agreement"), including, without limitation, the power to use the Assets, as defined in the Agreement and listed on Schedule A attached thereto and made a part hereof, to grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Assets to anyone else, or to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Assets, in each case subject to the terms of the Agreement.

This Power of Attorney is given and any action taken pursuant hereto is intended to be so given or taken pursuant to and subject to the provisions of that certain Loan Agreement (as defined in the Agreement) bearing even date herewith among Grantee, as collateral agent, and the lenders under the Loan Agreement, and Grantor, as a borrower, as each document may be hereinafter supplemented, restated, superseded, amended or replaced.

Grantor hereby unconditionally ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof and in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

This Power of Attorney is coupled with an interest and with full power of substitution and shall be irrevocable for the life of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Power of Attorney, on this 13 day of December, 2019.

SB IP HOLDINGS LLC Name: Desiree Mejia Treasurer A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual without indocument to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California Ora 11 32 before me. Desiree Mazia who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)(s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged for me that has left they executed the same in his peritheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his periodic signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. personally appeared KWAN H. AHN COMM. # 2151102 TARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA **ORANGE COUNTY** I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **US TRADEMARKS:**

Owner of Record	Trademark	Status	Registration Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for	Filing Date	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyBell	Registered, In good standing.	4540717	9/18/2013	5/27/2014	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	We Have the Outside Covered	Registered, In good standing.	4878219	6/17/2014	12/29/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyBell Circle Logo (Color)	Registered, In good standing.	4742565	8/11/2014	5/26/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyBell Circle Logo (Black)	Registered, In good standing.	4730715	8/11/2014	5/5/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	Sky Bulb	Abandoned.	86527898	2/7/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyBulb	Pending, Response to office action due 3/27/2020.	88509600	7/11/2019	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyWall	Abandoned.	86610657	4/27/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyPool	Allowed. Statement of Use or Extension by 4/15/2020.	86611042	4/27/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyChime	Registered, In good standing.	5590596	4/27/2015	10/23/2018	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyTop	Abandoned.	86611170	4/27/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	Your Home Starts Here	Abandoned.	86691650	7/13/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyBell Tribe	Abandoned.	86805070	10/30/2015	-	U.S.

154502.01007/122198922v.3

Owner of Record	Trademark	Status	Registration Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for	Filing Date	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyBell Village	Allowed. Response to office action due 12/21/2019.	86805110	10/30/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyBell HD	Registered, In good standing.	4978196	12/30/2015	6/14/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	Go Anywhere Do Anything	Allowed. Response to office action due 5/13/2020.	86973334	4/12/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	Keeping up with the Jetsons	Abandoned.	86972903	4/12/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	The Connected Home Starts at the Front Door	Allowed. Statement of Use or Extension by 5/13/2020.	87001429	4/14/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	Micro	Abandoned.	87076316	6/18/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	Zen	Registered, In good standing.	5492779	6/20/2016	6/12/2018	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	One	Pending, No action required at this time.	87076933	6/20/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	Instacam	Abandoned.	87076982	6/20/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	Shine	Allowed. Response to office action due 5/23/2020.	87077015	6/20/2016	i	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	The Eyes to the Smart Home	Allowed. Response to office action due 5/23/2020.	87122879	8/1/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	Trim	Abandoned.	87193774	10/5/2016	-	U.S.

Owner of Record	Trademark	Status	Registration Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for	Filing Date	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	Trim Pro	Registered, In good standing.	5465377	10/5/2016	5/8/2018	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	Max	Abandoned.	87215865	10/26/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	Trim Plus	Registered, In good standing.	5308248	11/9/2016	10/10/2017	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	Guardian	Registered, In good standing.	5503941	11/9/2016	6/26/2018	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	Chime	Allowed. Statement of Use or Extension by 4/15/2020.	87232076	11/9/2016	-	U.S.
	SKYBELL CONNECT	UNREGISTERED				
	SKYBELL CONNECT	UNREGISTERED				

# FOREIGN TRADEMARKS:

Owner of Record	Trademark	Status	Registration Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyBell	Registered, In good standing.	1247386	-	1/9/2015	France
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyBell	Registered, In good standing.	6048185	8/10/2017	6/1/2018	Japan

154502.01007/122198922v.3

SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyBulb	Registered, In good standing.	17225212	6/17/2015	8/28/2016	China
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyBulb	Registered, In good standing.	17225213	6/17/2015	8/28/2016	China
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyWall	Registered, In good standing.	17225215	6/17/2015	5/7/2017	China
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyPool	Registered, In good standing.	17225216	6/17/2015	11/28/2016	China
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyChime	Registered, In good standing.	17225217	6/17/2015	8/28/2016	China
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SkyTop	Registered, In good standing.	17225214	6/17/2015	10/28/2016	China

# **COPYRIGHTS**:

NONE

# **PATENTS**:

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	LIGHT SOCKET CAMERAS	Registered, In good standing.	9,165,444	11/6/2014	10/20/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	LIGHT SOCKET CAMERAS	Registered, In good standing.	9,053,622	11/21/2014	6/9/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	LIGHT SOCKET CAMERAS	Registered, In good standing.	9,142,214	11/21/2014	9/22/2015	U.S.

154502.01007/122198922 v.3

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	LIGHT SOCKET CAMERAS	Registered, In good standing.	10,218,932	9/9/2015	2/26/2019	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	LIGHT SOCKET SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS	Pending, Response to office action due by 12/25/2019 (with extension 3/25/2020)	15/060,282	3/3/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SMART LOCK SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	8,947,530	8/27/2014	2/3/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SMART LOCK SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,109,378	12/17/2014	8/18/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SMART LOCK SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,342,936	7/16/2015	5/17/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SMART LOCK SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	10,204,467	4/15/2016	2/12/2019	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SMART LOCK SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, Response to office action overdue. Deadline extendable to 2/19/2020.	15/608,825	5/30/2017	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	8,780,201	12/6/2013	7/15/2014	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	8,823,795	12/6/2013	9/2/2014	U.S.

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
	DOORBELL					
SKYBELL	COMMUNICATIO					
TECHNOLOGIES	N SYSTEMS AND	standing.	8,842,180	12/28/2013	9/23/2014	U.S.
IP, LLC	METHODS					
	DOORBELL					
SKYBELL	COMMUNICATIO	Registered, In good				
TECHNOLOGIES	N SYSTEMS AND	standing.	8,872,915	5/12/2014	10/28/2014	U.S.
IP, LLC	METHODS					
	DOORBELL					
SKYBELL	COMMUNICATIO					
TECHNOLOGIES	N SYSTEMS AND	standing.	9,065,987	9/22/2014	6/23/2015	U.S.
IP, LLC	METHODS					
	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.				
SKYBELL	COMMUNICATIO	standing.				
TECHNOLOGIES	N SYSTEMS AND		9,094,584	9/30/2014	7/28/2015	U.S.
IP, LLC	METHODS					
	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.				
SKYBELL	COMMUNICATIO	standing.				
TECHNOLOGIES	N SYSTEMS AND		9,060,104	1/5/2015	6/16/2015	U.S.
IP, LLC	METHODS					
	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.				
SKYBELL	COMMUNICATIO	standing.				
TECHNOLOGIES	N SYSTEMS AND		9,058,738	2/3/2015	6/16/2015	U.S.
IP, LLC	METHODS					
	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.				
SKYBELL	COMMUNICATIO	standing.				
TECHNOLOGIES	N SYSTEMS AND		9,179,109	5/30/2015	11/3/2015	U.S.
IP, LLC	METHODS	D 1.T				
	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.				
SKYBELL	COMMUNICATIO	standing.				
TECHNOLOGIES	N SYSTEMS AND		9,172,922	6/18/2015	10/27/2015	U.S.
IP, LLC	METHODS					
	DOORBELL	Pending, Response to office action due				
SKYBELL	COMMUNICATIO	by 2/21/2020 (with				
TECHNOLOGIES	N SYSTEMS AND	extension	15/806,322	11/7/2017	-	U.S.
IP, LLC	METHODS	05/21/2020)				
	DOORBELL					
SKYBELL	COMMUNICATIO	Registered, In good				
TECHNOLOGIES	N SYSTEMS AND	standing.	9,743,049	5/16/2016	8/22/2017	U.S.
IP, LLC	METHODS					
	DOORBELL	Pending, Response				
SKYBELL	COMMUNICATIO	to office action due				
TECHNOLOGIES	N SYSTEMS AND	by 3/5/2020 (with extension 6/5/2020)	15/205,959	7/8/2016	-	U.S.
IP, LLC	METHODS					

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	IDENTITY VERIFICATION USING A SOCIAL NETWORK	Registered, In good standing.	9,197,867	6/15/2015	11/24/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, Response to office action due by 2/1/2020 (with extension 5/1/2020)	15/701,451	9/12/2017	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, Response to office action due by 1/7/2020 (with extension 4/7/2020)	15/701,453	9/12/2017	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	POWER OUTLET CAMERAS	Registered, In good standing.	9,113,051	2/17/2015	8/18/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	POWER OUTLET CAMERAS	Pending, Response to office action overdue. Deadline extendable to 3/9/2020.	15/292,019	10/12/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	POWER OUTLET CAMERAS	Registered, In good standing.	9,997,036	6/6/2017	6/12/2018	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N AND ELECTRICAL	Registered, In good standing.	8,937,659	9/1/2014	1/20/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N AND ELECTRICAL	Registered, In good standing.	8,953,040	9/1/2014	2/10/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N AND ELECTRICAL	Registered, In good standing.	9,736,284	1/2/2015	8/15/2017	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL DIAGNOSTICS	Registered, In good standing.	9,172,920	3/27/2015	10/27/2015	U.S.

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N AND ELECTRICAL	Registered, In good standing.	10,440,165	8/10/2017	10/8/2019	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N AND ELECTRICAL	Registered, In good standing.	10,440,166	5/26/2018	10/8/2019	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N AND ELECTRICAL	Pending, No action required at this time.	16/557,753	8/30/2019	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	8,941,736	8/19/2014	1/27/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,013,575	10/31/2014	4/21/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,055,202	2/12/2015	6/9/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	POOL MONITOR SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,049,352	12/10/2014	6/2/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	MONITORING SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,769,435	5/18/2015	9/19/2017	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, No action required at this time.	15/719,543	9/28/2017	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL SECURITY AND SAFETY	Registered, In good standing.	9,060,103	11/17/2014	6/16/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL ANTENNA	Registered, In good standing.	9,172,921	4/13/2015	10/27/2015	U.S.

			Patent Number (if			
Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL BATTERY SYSTEMS	Registered, In good standing.	10,062,251	6/2/2015	8/28/2018	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,118,819	3/20/2015	8/25/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,113,052	4/10/2015	8/18/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,196,133	4/24/2015	11/24/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL CHIME SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,179,107	5/28/2015	11/3/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL CHIME SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,179,108	5/28/2015	11/3/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL CHIME SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,160,987	6/11/2015	10/13/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, Response to office action overdue. Deadline extendable to 1/12/2020.	16/057,169	8/7/2018	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,247,219	7/13/2015	1/26/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,237,318	7/13/2015	1/12/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,253,455	7/30/2015	2/2/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNITIES	Registered, In good standing.	9,230,424	6/23/2015	1/5/2016	U. <b>S</b> .

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNITIES	Pending, Response to office action due by 1/7/2020 (with extension 4/7/2020)	15/789,121	10/20/2017	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNITIES	Pending, Response to office action due by 12/30/2019 (with extension 3/30/2020)	15/951,534	4/12/2018	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNITIES	Pending, No action required at this time.	15/793,720	10/25/2017	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	GARAGE DOOR COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, No action required at this time.	15/060,332	3/3/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	GARAGE DOOR COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, Response to office action due by 1/10/2020 (with extension 4/10/2020).	15/293,334	10/14/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	10,044,519	9/22/2015	8/7/2018	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, Response to office action due by 1/3/2020 (with extension 4/3/2020).	16/054,961	8/3/2018	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL CHIME SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,786,133	1/27/2016	10/10/2017	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL PACKAGE DETECTION SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,799,183	1/27/2016	10/24/2017	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL PACKAGE DETECTION SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, Response to office action due by 2/20/2020 (with extension 5/20/2020).	15/785,605	10/17/2017	-	U.S.

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL PACKAGE DETECTION SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing. First day to pay maintenance fee is 11/29/2019. Surcharge begins 5/29/2020. Final due date 11/29/2020.	9,508,239	5/27/2016	11/29/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL PACKAGE DETECTION	Registered, In good standing.	10,043,332	10/25/2017	8/7/2018	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL PACKAGE DETECTION SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, Response to office action overdue. Deadline extendable to 2/5/2020.	15/806,326	11/8/2017	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL PACKAGE DETECTION SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, Response to office action due by 2/7/2020 (with extension 5/7/2020).	15/815,490	11/16/2017	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL PACKAGE DETECTION SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, No action required at this time.	15/815,555	11/16/2017	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, Response to office action due by 1/23/2020 (with extension 4/23/2020).	15/214,451	7/20/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, Response to office action overdue. Deadline extendable to 2/29/2020.	15/341,125	11/2/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, Response to office action overdue. Deadline extendable to 1/18/2020.	15/341,140	11/2/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,888,216	3/10/2017	2/6/2018	U.S.

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, Response to office action overdue. Deadline extendable to 1/19/2020.	15/811,829	11/14/2017	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	OUTDOOR SECURITY SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending, Response to office action due by 12/11/2019 (with extension 3/11/2020).	16/055,115	8/5/2018	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	VEHICLE TRACKING SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Registered, In good standing.	9,933,270	3/9/2016	4/3/2018	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	ACTIVATING BUILDING ASSETS BASED ON AN INDIVIDUAL'S	Abandoned.	14/485,990	9/15/2014	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	D711,275	7/26/2013	8/19/2014	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	LIGHT SOCKET CAMERA	Registered, In good standing.	D740,873	7/28/2014	10/13/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SMART LOCK SYSTEM	Registered, In good standing.	D747,640	10/27/2014	1/19/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DISPLAY SCREEN OR PORTION THEREOF WITH A GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	Registered, In good standing.	D747,733	8/30/2013	1/19/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DISPLAY SCREEN OR PORTION THEREOF WITH A GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	Registered, In good standing.	D737,283	8/30/2013	8/25/2015	U.S.

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DISPLAY SCREEN OR PORTION THEREOF WITH A GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	Registered, In good standing.	D747,732	8/30/2013	1/19/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DISPLAY SCREEN OR A PORTION THEREOF WITH A GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	Registered, In good standing.	D762,688	5/16/2014	8/2/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	POWER OUTLET CAMERA	Registered, In good standing.	D736,294	7/28/2014	8/11/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	D729,678	8/19/2014	5/19/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	D727,769	12/18/2014	4/28/2015	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DISPLAY SCREEN OR A PORTION THEREOF WITH	Abandoned.	29/514,707	1/15/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DISPLAY SCREEN OR A PORTION THEREOF WITH	Registered, In good standing.	D760,738	1/15/2015	7/5/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DISPLAY SCREEN OR A PORTION THEREOF WITH	Registered, In good standing.	D759,702	1/15/2015	6/21/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	VIDEO CAMERA	Registered, In good standing.	D747,755	1/27/2015	1/19/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	VIDEO CAMERA	Registered, In good standing.	D747,756	1/27/2015	1/19/2016	U.S.

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	VIDEO CAMERA	Registered, In good standing.	D747,384	1/27/2015	1/12/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	VIDEO CAMERA	Registered, In good standing.	D747,385	1/27/2015	1/12/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	VIDEO CAMERA	Registered, In good standing.	D748,178	2/17/2015	1/26/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	VIDEO CAMERA	Registered, In good standing.	D748,179	2/17/2015	1/26/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	VIDEO CAMERA DOCK	Registered, In good standing.	D762,762	2/17/2015	8/2/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	VIDEO CAMERA	Registered, In good standing.	D748,180	5/28/2015	1/26/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	LIGHT SOCKET SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM	Registered, In good standing.	D749,161	2/17/2015	2/9/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	D764,958	8/7/2015	8/30/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	D765,530	8/12/2015	9/6/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	D766,121	10/8/2015	9/13/2016	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	D820,136	1/22/2016	6/12/2018	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	D787,359	1/22/2016	5/23/2017	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	D840,258	1/2/2017	2/12/2019	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	D813,700	1/2/2017	3/27/2018	U.S.

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	D817,207	1/2/2017	5/8/2018	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	D813,701	1/2/2017	3/27/2018	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL CHIME	Registered, In good standing.	D824,791	8/15/2017	8/7/2018	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	POWER OUTLET CAMERA	Registered, In good standing.	D840,460	8/14/2017	2/12/2019	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	D840,856	9/25/2017	2/19/2019	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	D840,857	9/25/2017	2/19/2019	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	СНІМЕ	Registered, In good standing.	D852,077	2/2/2018	6/25/2019	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Pending Examination.	29/706,774	9/24/2019	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	61/859,070	7/26/2013	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	61/872,439	8/30/2013	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	LIGHT SOCKET CAMERAS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/018,605	6/29/2014	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	LIGHT SOCKET CAMERAS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/039,394	8/19/2014	-	U.S.

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	LIGHT SOCKET SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/129,816	3/7/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/106,705	1/22/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/158,750	5/8/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	REMOTE IDENTITY VERIFICATION OF LODGING GUESTS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/011,038	6/12/2014	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	REMOTE IDENTITY VERIFICATION OF LODGING GUESTS BY SIMULTANEOUS LY DISPLAYING IMAGES FROM	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/011,039	6/12/2014	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	REMOTE IDENTITY VERIFICATION OF MULTIPLE	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/011,040	6/12/2014	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	IDENTITY VERIFICATION USING A SOCIAL	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/016,050	6/23/2014	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	IDENTITY VERIFICATION USING A SOCIAL NETWORK AND A NAME OF A	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/016,053	6/23/2014	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	IDENTITY VERIFICATION OF FREQUENT AND NON- FREQUENT	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/016,057	6/23/2014	-	U.S.

			Patent Number (if			
Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/135,133	3/18/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	WALL PLUG CAMERAS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/016,863	6/25/2014	1	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOOR LOCK CHARGING SYSTEMS AND	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/018,606	6/29/2014	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/035,646	8/11/2014	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/072,943	10/30/2014	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL CHIME SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/161,616	5/14/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/127,660	3/3/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	WIRED HOME AUTOMATION METHODS AND SYSTEMS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/026,639	7/19/2014	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/139,497	3/27/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNITIES	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/143,032	4/4/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	GARAGE DOOR COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/129,814	3/7/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	GARAGE DOOR COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/616,287	1/11/2018	-	U.S.

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/221,489	9/21/2015	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL CHIME SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/260,508	11/28/2015	1	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL PACKAGE DETECTION	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/571,465	10/12/2017	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/400,611	9/27/2016	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SMART HOME COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/456,104	2/7/2017	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/539,472	7/31/2017	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/583,311	11/8/2017	-	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	OUTDOOR SECURITY SYSTEMS AND	Lapsed, Provisional Application.	62/560,118	9/18/2017	1	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending.	62/891,344	8/24/2019	1	U.S.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N AND ELECTRICAL	Lapsed, PCT application.	201510309496	6/8/2015	-	China
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed.	201510309104	6/8/2015	-	China

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	SMART HOME COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending.	2017-159937	8/23/2017	-	Japan
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, PCT application.	PCT/US14/47622	7/22/2014	-	РСТ
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed.	AU2014293304	7/22/2014	-	Australia
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Abandoned.	CA2917915	1/8/2016	-	Canada
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEM AND METHOD	Abandoned.	2014800526797	7/22/2014	-	China
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEM AND METHOD	Pending.	14828831.9	7/22/2014	-	EU
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, PCT application.	PCT/US14/53506	8/29/2014	-	РСТ
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed.	AU2014312083	8/29/2014	1	Australia
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Abandoned.	CA2917926	1/8/2016	-	Canada
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Abandoned	2014800579366	8/29/2014	-	China
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending.	14839945.4	8/29/2014	-	EU

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Lapsed, PCT application.	PCT/US16/63833	11/28/2016	ı	PCT
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending.	2017-549516	11/28/2016	-	Japan
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	POWER OUTLET CAMERAS	Lapsed, PCT application.	PCT/US18/36358	6/6/2018	-	PCT
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N SYSTEMS AND METHODS	Pending.	PCT/US18/44662	7/31/2018	-	РСТ
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL COMMUNICATIO N AND ELECTRICAL	Pending.	PCT/US19/28906	4/24/2019	-	РСТ
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	002386094-0001	1/17/2014	2/18/2014	E.U.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	1503072	1/24/2014	6/20/2014	Japan
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing. Renewal due 1/14/2020.	002613448-0001	1/14/2015	1/27/2015	E.U.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	WIFI VIDEO DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	CN303508623S	6/12/2015	12/16/2015	China
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	VIDEO CAMERA	Registered, In good standing.	002720755-0001	6/17/2015	7/27/2015	E.U.
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Pending.	2017-018324	8/25/2017	-	Japan
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	1601609	8/25/2017	3/16/2018	Japan

Owner of Record	Patent Description/Title	Status	Patent Number (if registered) or Serial Number (if applied for only)	Filing Date	Issuance Date	Jurisdiction
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL CHIME	Registered, In good standing.	1601610	8/25/2017	3/16/2018	Japan
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	POWER OUTLET CAMERA	Registered, In good standing.	1606870	8/25/2017	5/25/2018	Japan
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	1623497	3/23/2018	1/11/2019	Japan
SKYBELL TECHNOLOGIES IP, LLC	DOORBELL	Registered, In good standing.	1623498	3/23/2018	1/11/2019	Japan

#### **EXHIBIT 1**

# PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,	, a
("Grantor"), is the registered owne	er of the assets listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part
· — /· •	ered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and
WHEREAS,	(" <u>Grantee</u> "), having a place of business at, is desirous of acquiring said Assets;
	, is desirous of acquiring said Assets;
acknowledged, and intending to be hereby transfer, assign and set over terms of the Patents, Trademarks between Grantor and STAR MOU	good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby be legally bound hereby, Grantor, its successors and assigns, does r unto Grantee, its successors, transferees and assigns, subject to the and Copyrights Security Agreement, dated as of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, the undersigned has caused this Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights
	the day of, 20
2	<u> </u>
	D
	By:Attorney-in-fact
	Attorney-III-ract
Witness:	

# **EXHIBIT 1**

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF COUNTY OF	: S.S. :
On this day of and State, personally appeared attorney-in-fact on behalf of s/he executed the foregoing Patents, Trad the act and deed of Grantor for the purpo	, 20, before me, a Notary Public for the said County known to me or satisfactorily proven to me to be a she acknowledged to me that lemarks and Copyrights Assignment on behalf of Grantor, and a oses therein contained.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I her	reunto set my hand and official seal.
	Notary Public

154502.01007/122198922v.3

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/20/2019 REEL: 006823 FRAME: 0256